PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3910206

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BENTON FREDERICK BAUGH	06/02/2016

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	REEL POWER LICENSING CORP.
Street Address:	6408 S. EASTERN AVE.
City:	OKLAHOMA CITY
State/Country:	OKLAHOMA
Postal Code:	73149

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	15177573

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (405)235-4133

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 405-235-4100

Email: ip@phillipsmurrah.com **Correspondent Name:** PHILLIPS MURRAH, P.C. Address Line 1: 101 N. ROBINSON AVE.

Address Line 2: CORPORATE TOWER, 13TH FLOOR Address Line 4: OKLAHOMA CITY, OKLAHOMA 73102

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	26168.29049	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	MARTIN G. OZINGA	
SIGNATURE:	/Martin G. Ozinga/	
DATE SIGNED:	06/09/2016	

Total Attachments: 3

source=26168_29049ExecutedPatentAssignment#page1.tif source=26168_29049ExecutedPatentAssignment#page2.tif source=26168 29049ExecutedPatentAssignment#page3.tif

PATENT REEL: 038855 FRAME: 0833 503863557

PATENT ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS.

Benton Frederick Baugh, with mailing address 19210 Cohen Green Lane, Houston, TX

77094 (hereinafter called ASSIGNOR), has invented and owns a certain invention entitled

METHOD FOR CONSTANT TENSION AND SLIPPAGE SETTING ON A REEL USING

PROXIMITY SENSORS TO DETECT ROTATIONAL DIRECTION, for which application for

Letters Patent of the United States is submitted herewith; and

WHEREAS, ASSIGNOR, the said inventor, is now the exclusive owner of said

application, the invention described and claimed therein, and all rights in, to and under the same;

and

WHEREAS, Reel Power Licensing Corp., a corporation created and existing under the

laws of the State of Delaware doing business at 6408 S. Eastern Ave., Oklahoma City, OK

73149 (hereinafter referred to as ASSIGNEE), is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and

interest in and to the aforementioned invention, application, and in, to and under any and all

Letters Patent(s) of the United States and in any and all foreign countries thereof;

NOW, THEREFORE, this indenture witnesseth that for valuable consideration, the

receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, ASSIGNOR, the said inventor, has sold, assigned,

transferred and set over and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to the said

ASSIGNEE, the said invention and application, and any and all divisions and continuations

thereof, and any and all Letters Patent(s) of the United States, its territorial possessions, and any

and all foreign countries which may be granted therefor, and any and all extensions, reissues or

certificates of reexamination of said Letters Patent(s), including the right of priority and the

subject matter of any and all claims which may be obtained in every such patent, the same to be

26168,29049

PATENT

REEL: 038855 FRAME: 0834

held and enjoyed by the said ASSIGNEE for its own use and behoof, and for the use and behoof of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which said Letters Patent(s) of the United States, territories and foreign countries are or may be granted,

extended, reissued, or reexamined as fully and entirely as same would have been held and

enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, if this assignment and sale had not been made.

AND, ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents to issue any and all Letters Patent of the United States on said invention, or resulting from said application, and from any and all divisions and continuations, extensions, reissues or reexaminations thereof to the said ASSIGNEE, of the entire interest, and hereby covenants that he has full right to convey the entire interest therein assigned, and that he has not executed and

will not execute any agreement in conflict therewith.

AND, ASSIGNOR further hereby covenants and agrees that he and his respective heirs, legal representatives and assigns will, at any time, upon request, at the expense of said ASSIGNEE, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title to said invention, and to said Letters Patent as may be granted therefor, in said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, and that if said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives shall desire to file any divisional or continuation application, or to secure an extension, a reissue or certificate of reexamination of such Letters Patent(s), or to file a disclaimer relating thereto, will, upon request, sign all papers, make all rightful oaths, and do all acts requisite for the filing of such divisional or continuing application, or such application for extension, reissue or request for reexamination and procuring thereof, and for the filing of such disclaimers, without further compensation, but at the expense

2

of said ASSIGNEE, its successors or other legal representatives.

26168.29049

AND, ASSIGNOR does further covenant and agree, that he will, at any time, upon request, communicate to said ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives, at its expense, such facts relating to said invention and Letters Patent(s) or the history thereof, as may be known to them, and testify as to the same in any interference or other litigation, when requested to do so.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, We have hereunto set our hands.

Dated: 6/2

Benton Frederick Baugh

3

26168.29049